

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRETTA KARP on behalf of herself
individually and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CIGNA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:11-cv-10361-FDS

**CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties’ Pleadings	2
B. The Employee Handbook and Dispute Resolution Program Pleading.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The FAA Mandates Enforcement of Plaintiff’s Agreement to Arbitrate	6
1. Plaintiff Entered Into a Valid Agreement with CGLIC	7
2. CGLIC Is Entitled to Invoke the Arbitration Agreement, and Plaintiff Is Bound Thereby	8
3. The Complaint Is Within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement.....	9
B. This Matter Cannot Proceed as a Class Action.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
 --- S. Ct. --, 2011 WL 1561956 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2011)..... *passim*

Anderson v. Comcast Corp.,
 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007) 10

Banus v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 7128, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40072 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2010) 13

Bercovitch v. Baldwin Sch., Inc.,
 133 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 1998) 6

Boateng v. Gen'l Dynamics Corp.,
 473 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D. Mass. 2007) 7, 8, 9

Bonnano v. Quizno's Franchise Co., LLC,
 No. 06-cv-02358, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37702 (D. Colo. Apr. 20, 2009)..... 13

Campbell v. Gen'l Dynamics Corp.,
 407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005) 7

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 1

Deluca v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 175 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. Mass. 2001) 8

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,
 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) 12

Ellerbee v. Gamestop, Inc.,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2009) 7, 9

Feeney v. Dell, Inc.,
 454 Mass. 192 (2009) 11, 13

Gonzalez v. GE Grp. Admin'rs, Inc.,
 321 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Mass. 2004) 8, 9

Green v. SuperShuttle International, Inc.,
 Civil No. 09-2129, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95235 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2010) 11

Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.,
 725 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</u> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<u>Pomposi v. Gamestop, Inc.</u> , No. 3:09-cv-340, 2010 WL 147196 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2010).....	11, 13
<u>Powershare, Inc. v. Syntel, Inc.</u> , 597 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<u>Reid v. Supershuttle International, Inc.</u> , No. 08-CV-4854, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26831 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010)	13
<u>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</u> , 508 F.3d 49 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Soto-Alvarez v. Apartment Investment & Management Co.</u> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.P.R. 2008)	8
<u>Soto v. State Chemical Sales Co. International, Inc.</u> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.P.R. 2010)	8
<u>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	10
<u>Vilches v. The Travelers Co., Inc.</u> , No. 10-2888, 2011 WL 453304 (3d Cir. Feb. 9, 2011)	11
<u>Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Ctr.</u> , 454 Mass. 390 (2009)	1, 2

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq</i>	6
9 U.S.C. § 4	1
15 U.S.C. § 7001(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1, 14
--------------------------------	-------

Defendant Connecticut General Life Insurance Company¹ (“CGLIC” or “the Company”), by its undersigned counsel, hereby submits this memorandum of law in support of its Motion to Compel Arbitration pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 4, and dismiss this action pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).
